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Group

acarine

bird

bird

bird

bird

bird

bird
crustacean
crustacean
fern

fern

fern

fern

flatworm
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant

Species

Eriophyes

Columba palumbus
Corvus corone

Parus major

Passer domesticus

Pica pica

Turdus merula

Oniscus asellus
Porcellio scaber
Asplenium scolopendrium
Asplenium trichomanes
Athyrium filix-femina
Dryopteris filix-mas
Arthurdendyus triangulatus
Acer platanoides

Acer pseudoplatanus
Allium ursinum

Alnus incana
Antirrhinum

Barbarea vulgaris
Bellis perennis

Betula pendula
Brunnera macrophylla
Buddleja davidii
Capsella bursa-pastoris
Cardamine hirsuta
Cardamine pratensis
Cerastium glomeratum
Chenopodium album
Cirsium arvense
Cirsium vulgare
Cornus alba

Cornus sanguinea
Cotoneaster

Old Station Park, Hyndland
species list

Common Name

Woodpigeon

Carrion Crow

Great Tit

House Sparrow

Magpie

Blackbird

Common Shiny Woodlouse
Common Rough Woodlouse
Hartstongue Fern
Maidenhair Spleenwort
Lady-fern

Male-fern

New Zealand Flatworm
Norway Maple

Sycamore

Ramsons

Grey Alder

Winter-cress
Daisy

Silver Birch

Great Forget-me-not
Butterfly-bush
Shepherd's-purse
Hairy Bitter-cress
Cuckooflower
Sticky Mouse-ear
Fat-hen

Creeping Thistle
Spear Thistle
White Dogwood
Dogwood

Earliest
2008
2013
2018
2013
2015
2013
2012
2012
2012
2011
2017
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2019
2014
2014
2017
2014
2014
2020
2014
2014
2017
2012
2020
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014

Latest
2008
2024
2018
2013
2015
2020
2012
2012
2017
2024
2024
2014
2024
2014
2014
2014
2024
2014
2014
2017
2024
2014
2020
2014
2014
2017
2020
2020
2014
2024
2017
2014
2014
2014
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Group

flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant

Old Station Park, Hyndland

Species

Crataegus monogyna
Crocosmia x crocosmiiflora
Cytisus scoparius
Dipsacus fullonum
Epilobium hirsutum
Epipactis helleborine
Fallopia baldschuanica
Ficaria verna

Fragaria vesca

Fraxinus excelsior

Galium aparine

Geranium lucidum
Geranium robertianum
Geum urbanum
Heracleum sphondylium
Hieracium virgultorum
Hyacinthoides x massartiana
Hypericum androsaemum
Iris pseudacorus
Jacobaea vulgaris
Lamium album

Lapsana communis
Linaria vulgaris

Malus

Matricaria discoidea
Myosotis

Papaver cambricum
Papaver rhoeas

Persicaria maculosa
Plantago lanceolata
Plantago major
Polygonum aviculare sensu Stace
Populus x hastata
Potentilla

species list

Common Name
Hawthorn
Montbretia

Broom

Wild Teasel

Great Willowherb
Broad-leaved Helleborine
Russian-vine
Lesser Celandine
Wild Strawberry
Ash

Cleavers

Shining Crane's-bill
Herb-Robert
Wood Avens
Hogweed
Long-leaved Hawkweed
Bluebell

Tutsan

Yellow lIris
Common Ragwort
White Dead-nettle
Nipplewort
Common Toadflax
Apple
Pineappleweed
Forget-Me-Not
Welsh Poppy
Common Poppy
Redshank

Ribwort Plantain
Greater Plantain
Knotgrass

Hybrid Balsam-poplar
Cinquefoil

Earliest
2014
2014
2014
2017
2014
2008
2014
2010
2016
2014
2014
2020
2017
2024
2017
1986
2017
2014
2014
2014
2020
2014
2014
2014
2009
2012
2020
2009
2014
2017
2014
2014
2014
2014

Latest
2023
2014
2014
2017
2014
2014
2014
2020
2023
2014
2023
2020
2017
2024
2024
1986
2017
2014
2014
2014
2020
2014
2014
2014
2014
2012
2023
2009
2014
2024
2014
2014
2014
2014
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Group

flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
flowering plant
fungus

fungus

fungus

fungus

fungus

fungus

Old Station Park, Hyndland

Species

Primula vulgaris
Prunus avium
Quercus

Ranunculus repens
Rubus fruticosus agg.
Rumex crispus
Rumex obtusifolius
Salix alba

Salix viminalis

Salix x reichardtii
Salix x stipularis
Sambucus nigra
Senecio vulgaris
Solanum dulcamara
Sonchus asper
Sorbus aria

Sorbus aucuparia
Sorbus x thuringiaca
Stellaria graminea
Tanacetum parthenium
Tilia platyphyllos
Tilia x euchlora
Trifolium repens
Tripleurospermum inodorum
Tussilago farfara
Ulmus glabra

Urtica dioica
Veronica filiformis
Agrocybe praecox
Agrocybe rivulosa
Coprinopsis lagopus var. lagopus
Coprinus comatus
Fomes fomentarius
Galerina marginata

species list

Common Name
Primrose

Wild Cherry

Oak

Creeping Buttercup
Bramble

Curled Dock
Broad-leaved Dock
White Willow
Osier

Eared Osier

Elder

Groundsel
Bittersweet

Prickly Sow-thistle
Common Whitebeam
Rowan

Lesser Stitchwort
Feverfew
Large-leaved Lime
Caucasian Lime
White Clover
Scentless Mayweed
Coltsfoot

Wych EIm
Common Nettle
Slender Speedwell
Spring Fieldcap
Wrinkled Fieldcap
Haresfoot Inkcap
Shaggy Inkcap
Hoof Fungus
Funeral Bell

Earliest
2023
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2009
2006
2014
2014
2014
2014
2017
2011
2014
2014
2014
2014
2017
2014
2009
2009
2014
2014
2010
2014
2014
2012
2023
2011
2012
2008
2014
2024

Latest
2023
2014
2014
2020
2017
2014
2024
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2017
2014
2017
2014
2014
2014
2017
2014
2009
2014
2017
2017
2017
2014
2024
2015
2023
2011
2012
2008
2014
2024
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Group

fungus

fungus

fungus

fungus

fungus

fungus

fungus

insect - beetle
insect - beetle
insect - beetle
insect - beetle
insect - beetle
insect - beetle
insect - beetle
insect - beetle
insect - beetle
insect - beetle
insect - beetle
insect - beetle
insect - beetle
insect - beetle
insect - beetle
insect - beetle
insect - beetle
insect - beetle
insect - booklouse
insect - butterfly
insect - butterfly
insect - butterfly
insect - butterfly
insect - butterfly
insect - butterfly
insect - dragonfly
insect - earwig

Species

Ganoderma adspersum
Melampsora

Pluteus cervinus
Psathyrella laevissima
Rhytisma acerinum
Scleroderma citrinum
Tubaria furfuracea
Adalia bipunctata
Adalia decempunctata
Altica

Amara ovata

Anthrenus verbasci
Brachypterus urticae
Calvia quattuordecimguttata
Coccinella septempunctata
Crepidodera aurata
Halyzia sedecimguttata
Harmonia axyridis
Hister unicolor

Leistus rufomarginatus
Nebria brevicollis
Phratora laticollis
Pterostichus madidus
Rhagonycha fulva
Sphaeroderma testaceum
Valenzuela flavidus
Aglais io

Anthocharis cardamines
Pararge aegeria

Pieris brassicae

Pieris napi

Vanessa cardui
Zygoptera

Forficula auricularia/dentata agg.

Old Station Park, Hyndland
species list

Common Name
Bulging Bracket

Deer Shield

Slender Stump Brittlestem
Sycamore Tarspot
Common Earthball

Scurfy Twiglet

2-spot Ladybird

10-spot Ladybird

Varied Carpet Beetle
Nettle Pollen Beetle
Cream-spot Ladybird
7-spot Ladybird
Willow Flea Beetle
Orange Ladybird
Harlequin Ladybird

Black Clock
Common Red Soldier Beetle

Peacock

Orange-tip

Speckled Wood
Large White
Green-veined White
Painted Lady
damselflies

Earwig

Earliest
2006
2008
2008
2012
2011
2017
2013
2007
2007
2020
2014
2020
2020
2011
2012
2017
2008
2023
2024
2012
2017
2013
2020
2014
2020
2024
2020
2009
2025
2009
2010
2012
2014
2008

Latest
2006
2014
2008
2012
2014
2017
2013
2023
2023
2020
2014
2024
2020
2023
2024
2017
2008
2024
2024
2012
2017
2014
2020
2017
2020
2024
2020
2024
2025
2009
2018
2012
2014
2008

Records
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Group

insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - hymenopteran
insect - lacewing
insect - moth

insect - moth

insect - moth

insect - moth

insect - moth

insect - moth

insect - moth

insect - thrips

insect - true bug

Old Station Park, Hyndland

Species

Andrena clarkella
Andrena haemorrhoa
Apis mellifera

Bombus hortorum
Bombus hypnorum
Bombus lapidarius
Bombus pascuorum
Bombus pratorum
Bombus terrestris
Cladius grandis

Colletes daviesanus
Dolichovespula sylvestris
Ectemnius lapidarius
Euura proxima
Ichneumon
Lasioglossum calceatum
Lasioglossum laevigatum
Lasius niger

Megachile centuncularis
Megachile willughbiella
Nomada marshamella
Osmia bicornis
Tenthredo arcuata
Vespula vulgaris
Chrysopa

Agriphila tristella
Alucita hexadactyla
Chrysoteuchia culmella
Esperia sulphurella
Gracillaria syringella
Stigmella aurella

Tethea

Thysanoptera
Acanthosoma haemorrhoidale

species list

Common Name

Clarke's Mining Bee
Orange-tailed Mining Bee
Western Honey Bee
Small Garden Bumble Bee
Tree Bumblebee
Red-tailed Bumblebee
Common Carder Bee
Early Bumblebee
Buff-tailed Bumblebee
Poplar Knucklehorn
Davies' Colletes

Tree Wasp

Willow Bean-galler

Common Furrow Bee
Red-backed Furrow Bee
Small Black Ant
Patchwork Leafcutter Bee
Willughby's Leafcutter Bee
Marsham's Nomad Bee
Red Mason Bee

Clover Sawfly

Common Wasp

green lacewings
Common Grass-veneer
Twenty-plume Moth
Garden Grass-veneer
Sulphur Bark Moth
Garden Stilt

Golden Dot

Hawthorn Shieldbug

Earliest
2012
2016
2014
2020
2017
2011
2011
2010
2008
2013
2017
2017
2017
2014
2017
2020
2020
2020
2024
2014
2019
2020
2024
2011
2023
2014
2014
2020
2011
2014
2017
2017
2020
2008

Latest
2012
2016
2017
2020
2020
2021
2017
2020
2020
2013
2017
2017
2017
2014
2017
2020
2020
2020
2024
2014
2019
2020
2024
2014
2023
2014
2014
2020
2011
2014
2017
2017
2020
2023
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Group

insect - true bug
insect - true bug
insect - true bug
insect - true bug
insect - true bug
insect - true bug
insect - true bug
insect - true bug
insect - true bug
insect - true bug
insect - true bug
insect - true bug
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly

Species

Aphis fabae group
Aphis rumicis
Cicadellidae

Elasmostethus interstinctus

Kleidocerys resedae
Leptopterna dolabrata
Liocoris tripustulatus
Lygus wagneri

Pentatoma rufipes
Philaenus spumarius
Plagiognathus arbustorum

Plagiognathus chrysanthemi

Anomoia purmunda
Baccha elongata
Beris chalybata

Bibio marci
Bombylius major
Cheilosia albitarsis
Chorisops nagatomii
Coenosia tigrina
Dasysyrphus albostriatus
Epistrophe eligans
Episyrphus balteatus
Eristalis pertinax
Eumerus funeralis
Eupeodes corollae
Eupeodes latifasciatus
Eupeodes luniger
Helophilus pendulus
Lejogaster metallina
Leucozona glaucia
Melanostoma scalare
Meliscaeva cinctella
Merodon equestris

Old Station Park, Hyndland
species list

Common Name

Leafhopper

Birch Shieldbug
Birch Catkin Bug
Meadow Plant Bug

Red-legged Shieldbug

Cuckoo-Spit Insect

Murky-legged Black Legionnaire
St Marks Fly
Dark-edged Bee-fly

Bright Four-spined Legionnaire

Marmalade Hoverfly

Greater Bulb-Fly

Earliest
2020
2020
2017
2023
2023
2017
2020
2024
2017
2017
2024
2024
2011
2012
2011
2012
2011
2014
2023
2024
2011
2009
2011
2008
2020
2014
2011
2019
2008
2012
2024
2010
2011
2016

Latest
2020
2020
2017
2023
2023
2017
2020
2024
2017
2024
2024
2024
2020
2012
2011
2012
2021
2014
2023
2024
2011
2017
2024
2008
2020
2014
2011
2019
2020
2017
2024
2024
2011
2016
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Group

insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
insect - true fly
liverwort
mollusc
springtail

terrestrial mammal
terrestrial mammal

Old Station Park, Hyndland

Species

Neoascia podagrica
Opomyza petrei
Pegomya

Phytomyza ilicis
Platycheirus albimanus
Psychodidae
Sarcophagidae

Sargus bipunctatus
Scaeva pyrastri
Scathophaga stercoraria
Sciaridae

Syrphus ribesii

Tipula vernalis
Volucella pellucens
Lunularia cruciata
Limacus maculatus
Entomobrya albocincta
Pipistrellus pipistrellus sensu lato
Vulpes vulpes

species list

Common Name

Holly Leaf Gall Fly

Indet. Mothfly

Twin-spot Centurion

Crescent-cup Liverwort
Green Cellar Slug

Pipistrelle
Red Fox

Earliest
2024
2024
2014
2024
2011
2011
2014
2021
2025
2014
2024
2011
2012
2010
2017
2015
2017
2016
2011

Latest
2024
2024
2014
2024
2017
2011
2014
2021
2025
2024
2024
2016
2012
2010
2017
2015
2017
2016
2011
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